
 
 

 
PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

 
 

 Tuesday, 17th September 2013 
at 9.30 am 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Conference Room 3 and 4  
- Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 

 Members 
 Councillor Mrs Blatchford (Chair) 

Councillor Claisse 
Councillor Cunio (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor L Harris 
Councillor Lewzey 
Councillor Lloyd 
Councillor Norris 
 

 Contacts 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Sue Lawrence 
Tel: 023 8083 3569 
Email: susan.lawrence@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  
 Head of Planning, Transport and Sustainability 

Paul Nichols 
Tel: 023 8083 2553 
Email: paul.nichols@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

  
Terms of Reference 
 

 
The Panel deals with various planning 
and rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan. 
 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings 
 
 
Mobile Telephones – Please turn off your 
mobile telephone whilst in the meeting.  
 

Public Representations 
 
At the discretion of the Chair, members of 
the public may address the meeting 
about any report on the agenda for the 
meeting in which they have a relevant 
interest. 
 

Fire Procedure – In the event of a fire or 
other emergency a continuous alarm will 
sound and you will be advised by Council 
officers what action to take. 
 
 

Members of the public in attendance at 
the meeting are advised of the process to 
be followed. 

Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements.  
 

Southampton City Council’s Priorities 
 

Dates of Meetings: Municipal Year 2013/14 
 

• Economic: Promoting 
Southampton and attracting 
investment; raising ambitions and 
improving outcomes for children 
and young people.  

• Social: Improving health and 
keeping people safe; helping 
individuals and communiti
[...]
OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 
August 2013 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
  

 CONSIDERATION OF  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
 ITEMS TO BE HEARD BETWEEN 9:30 AM TO 10:00 AM 

 
 
5 6 RICHMOND GARDENS - 13/00750/FUL  

 
 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending conditional 

approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached. 
 

 ITEMS TO BE HEARD BETWEEN 10:00 AM TO 10:30 AM 
 

 
6 320 PORTSWOOD ROAD - 13/01015/FUL  

 
 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending delegated 

authority be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached. 
  



 

 
 ITEMS TO BE HEARD BETWEEN 10.30 AM TO 11:00 AM 

 
 
7 19 - 23 CANUTE ROAD - 13/00496/OUT  

 
 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending delegated 

authority be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached. 
 

 ITEMS TO BE HEARD BETWEEN 11:00 AM TO 11.30 AM 
 

 
8 REAR OF 36 ARCHERS ROAD - 13/00869/FUL  

 
 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending conditional 

approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached. 
 

 ITEMS TO BE HEARD BETWEEN 11:30 AM TO 12:00 NOON 
 

 
9 THE CEDAR SCHOOL - 13/01140/FUL  

 
 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending delegated 

authority be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached. 
 

 ITEMS TO BE HEARD BETWEEN 12 NOON TO 12:20 PM 
 

 
10 9 COLLEGE PLACE - 13/00968/FUL  

 
 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending conditional 

approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached. 
  
 

 ITEMS TO BE HEARD BETWEEN 12:20 PM TO 12:50 PM 
 

 
11 35 - 36 OXFORD STREET - 13/00922/FUL  

 
 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending conditional 

approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached. 
  



 

 
 MAIN AGENDA ITEMS 

 
 
12 REMOVAL OF TREES - LOWER TERMINUS TERRACE  

 
 Report of the Head of City Services regarding the removal of two trees to enable the 

diversion of traffic during essential bridge maintenance works, attached.  
 
 

Monday, 9 September 2013 HEAD OF LEGAL, HR AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

- 26 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 AUGUST 2013 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Mrs Blatchford (Chair), Claisse, Cunio (Vice-Chair), L Harris, 
Lewzey, Lloyd and Norris 
 

 
36. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 July 2013 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.   
 
The Panel noted the officer’s clarification under Minute 29 (23 July 2013) regarding 
previous Minute 21 (25 June 2013 - 75 Bassett Green Close, SO16 3QX 
13/00299/FUL) relating to the reason for granting Condition 3, concerning the exact 
level of protection on trees which had been removed.   
 

“No enforcement action is to be taken against the removal of trees at 75 Bassett 
Green Close, as the trees removed were not protected by a Tree Protection 
Order at the time of their removal.  The remaining trees on the site were made 
the subject of a protection order following the emergency investigation by the 
Tree Team at the time of the incident.  The preservation order on the remaining 
trees has subsequently been confirmed and those trees have been retained.” 

 
 

37. SITE OF FORMER 118 WATERLOO ROAD - 13/00418/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending refusal in respect of an application f
[...]
report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Change of use from House (Class C3) to a flexible use of House (Class C3) and House 
in Multiple Occupation (Class C4) 
 
Mr McDermott (agent), Mr Breen and Mr Rigby (local residents / objecting) and 
Councillor Payne (ward councillor / objecting) were present and with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out below: 
 



 

 

- 29 - 
 

Reasons for Refusal 
 

1. Reason for Refusal - Impact on amenity of neighbouring occupier 
The proposed change of use by reason of the terraced nature of the property, the 
internal layout which proposes communal living areas adjacent to the party wall, and 
the intensification of occupation and activity likely to occur as a result of the change of 
use from a C3 to a C4 use, would be detrimental to the amenities of the occupiers of 
the adjacent property contrary to Policies SDP1 (i) and H4 (i) of the City of 
Southampton Local Plan Review 2006. 
 
2. Reason for Refusal - Impact on character of the local area 
The proposed conversion of the property to a HMO will result in an adverse impact on 
the overall character and amenity of the area surrounding the application site in terms 
of the mix and balance of households in the local community.  Therefore, the proposal 
will be contrary to saved policies SDP1(i) and H4(ii) of the City of Southampton Local 
Plan Review (Adopted March 2006) and policy CS16 of the City of Southampton Local 
Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document (Adopted 
January 2010) as supported by the section 6.5 of the Houses in Multiple Occupation 
Supplementary Planning Document (Approved March 2012). 
 
3. Reason for Refusal - Impact on amenity of local residents 
The proposed conversion to a HMO will result in adverse impact to the amenity of the 
local residents, due to the further pressure added to on-street parking availability which 
wi
[...]
ticular reference to section 2.2.2). 
 
 

44. TREE REPORT FOR STATION QUARTER  
The Panel considered the report of the Head of City Services regarding the removal of 
trees and their replacement with new trees in the Station Quarter and Western 
Gateway, Phase 1 of the Station Quarter (north) improvement programme, which forms 



 

 

- 31 - 
 

a component of the Future Southampton City Centre VIP improvement projects.  (Copy 
of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED  
 

(i) that the removal of 24 trees to enable the public realm enhancements and 
highway improvements be allowed; and 

(ii) that 24 new trees be provided, the replacement tree size and specific planting 
location and layout to be agreed with a Senior Tree Officer. 

 
 

 



INDEX OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 
DATE:  17 September 2013  - Conference Rooms 3 and 4, 1st Floor, Civic Centre 

 
Main 
Agenda Item 
Number 

Officer Recommendation PSA Application Number / 
Site Address 

BETWEEN 9.30 AM AND 10.00 AM  
5 SB CAP 5 13/00750/FUL 

6 Richmond Gardens 
BETWEEN 10.00 AM AND 10.30 AM 

6 AG DEL 15 13/01015/FUL 
320 Portswood Road 

BETWEEN 10.30 AM AND 11.00 AM 
7 SH DEL 15 13/00496/OUT  

19 - 23 Canute Road 
BETWEEN 11.00 AM AND 11.30 AM  

8 MP CAP 5 13/00869/FUL 
Rear of 36 Archers 
Road 

BETWEEN 11.30 AM AND 12.00 NOON 
9 MP DEL 15 13/01140/FUL 

The Cedar School 
BETWEEN 12 NOON AND 12.20 PM 

10 AA CAP 5 13/00968/FUL 
8-9 College Place 

BETWEEN 12.20 PM AND 12.50 PM 
11 AA CAP 5 13/00922/FUL 

35 - 36 Oxford Street 
 

MAIN AGENDA ITEM - BETWEEN 12.50 PM AND 1.10 PM 
12 NG 

 
Tree Report 5 Removal of Trees - 

Lower Terminus 
Terrace 

PSA – Public Speaking Allowance; CAP - Approve with Conditions: DEL - Delegate to 
Officers: PER - Approve without Conditions: REF – Refusal: TCON – Temporary Consent 
SB – Stuart Brooks, AG – Andrew Gregory, SH – Stephen Harrison, MP – Matthew 
Pidgeon, AA – Andy Amery 

 

Agenda Annex



Sout
[...]
sent relates shall not be brought into use in full or in 
part until details have been submitted and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority for a secure, covered space with cycle stands has been provided for 5 bicycles to 
be stored. The cycle store hereby approved shall thereafter be retained on site for those 
purposes. 
 
Reason: 
To encourage cycling as an alternative form of transport. 
 
04. APPROVAL CONDITION - Refuse & Recycling [Pre-Commencement Condition] 
Prior to the first occupation of the use hereby approved details (and amended plans) of 
facilities to be provided for the storage, removal and recycling of refuse from the premises 



  

 7 

shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority and approved in writing. Such facilities 
as approved shall provide for a level approach and be permanently maintained and 
retained for that purpose.   
 
REASON: In the interests of visual amenity, the amenities of future occupiers of the 
development and the occupiers of nearby properties and in the interests of highway safety. 
 
05. APPROVAL CONDITION - Amenity Space Access [Pre-Occupation Condition] 
The external amenity space serving the development hereby approved, and pedestrian 
access to it, shall be made available as a communal area prior to the first occupation of 
the development hereby permitted and shall be retained with access to it at all times for 
the use of the flat units. 
 
REASON: 
To ensure the provision of adequate amenity space in association with the approved flats. 
 
06. APPROVAL CONDITION - Energy (Pre-Commencement Condition) 
Written documentary evidence demonstrating that the development will at minimum 
achieve a reduction in CO2 emissions of 20% over part L of the Building Regulations shall 
be submitted to the Local Planning Authority and verified in writing prior to the first 
occupation of the development hereby granted. Technologies that meet the agreed 
specifications must be installed and rendered fully operati
[...]
 
been taken of the third party response to the scheme; the quality of the proposed 
redevelopment proposals; the need for student housing and the potential reduction in 
demand for converting the City's existing family housing stock into shared housing. 
Furthermore this development addresses the previous reason for refusal ref 12/01746/FUL 
because it cannot be argued the development would result in the loss of a community 
facility given the building could be converted into an A1 retail use without needing planning 
permission.  
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6



  2

Other material considerations do not have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the 
application. In accordance with Section 38 (6) of the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004 planning permission should therefore be granted in accordance with the following 
policies: City of Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006) Policies SDP1, SDP4, 
SDP5, SDP7, SDP8, SDP9, SDP10, SDP13, SDP15, CLT5, H2, H7 and H13 of the  City 
of Southampton Core Strategy (January 2010) Policies CS5, CS6, CS7, CS11, CS13, 
CS15, CS19, CS20 and CS25 as supported by the relevant national planning guidance 
and the Council's current supplementary planning guidance listed in the Panel report. 
 
 
 
Appendix attached 
1 Development Plan Policies 2 12/01746/FUL Decision Notice  
    
 
Recommendation in Full 
 
Delegate to the Planning and Development Manager to grant planning permission subject 
to the completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement to secure: 
 

i. Financial contributions towards site specific transport improvements in the vicinity of 
the site in line with Policy SDP4 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review 
(March 2006), Policies CS18 and CS25 of the adopted LDF Core Strategy (2010) 
and the adopted SPG relating to Planning Obligations (August 2005 as amended). 

 
ii. In lieu of an affordable housing contribution an undertaking by the developer that 

only students in full time education will be permitted to oc
[...]
e Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document Adopted Version (January 2010).  
 
10. APPROVAL CONDITION - Amenity Space Access [Pre-Occupation Condition] 
The external amenity space serving the development hereby approved, and pedestrian access to 
it, shall be made available as a communal area prior to the first occupation of the development 
hereby permitted and shall be retained with access to it at all times for the use of the flat units. 
 
REASON: 
To ensure the provision of adequate amenity space in association with the approved flats. 
 
11. APPROVAL CONDITION - Refuse & Recycling Bin Storage - [Pre Occupation Condition] 
Bin storage shall be laid out with a level approach prior to the first occupation of the development 
hereby approved in accordance with the approved plans.  The facilities shall include 
accommodation for the separation of waste to enable recycling.  The approved refuse and 
recycling storage shall be retained whilst the development is used for residential purposes.   
 
REASON:  
In the interests of the visual appearance of the building and the area in general. 
 
12. APPROVAL CONDITION - Bicycle Storage  
 
The development to which this consent relates shall not be brought into use in full or in part until 
secure, covered space has been laid out within the site for a minimum of 18 bicycles to be stored 
for the benefit of the residents in accordance with plans to be submitted to and approved in writing 



  11 

by the Local Planning Authority. The cycle storage hereby approved shall thereafter be retained on 
site for that purpose. 
 
REASON: To encourage cycling as a sustainable form of transport. 
 
13. APPROVAL CONDITION -  Approved Plans 
 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
listed in the schedule attached below, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of pro
[...]
hority offered 
a pre-application planning service and has sought to work with the applicant in a positive 
and proactive manner as required by paragraphs 186-187 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2012). 
 
Policies - SDP1, SDP5, SDP7, SDP9, SDP 13, HE1, CLT5, CLT6, H1, H2, H7, H13 and 
MSA1 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006) and CS1, CS4, CS5, 

Agenda Item 7



  

 2 

CS13, CS14, CS16, CS18, CS19, CS20, CS23 and CS25 of the Local Development 
Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document (January 2010). 
 
 
 
Appendix attached 
1 Development Plan Policies   
    
 
Recommendation in Full 
 
Conditionally approve 
 
1) Delegate to the Planning and Development Manager to grant planning permission 
subject to the completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement to secure: 
 
i.  Financial contributions towards site specific transport improvements in the vicinity of 
the site in line with Policy SDP4 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (March 
2006), Policies CS18 and CS25 of the adopted LDF Core Strategy (2010) and the adopted 
SPG relating to Planning Obligations (August 2005 as amended); 
 
ii. In lieu of an affordable housing contribution an undertaking by the developer that 
only students in full time education be permitted to occupy the flats, and to sign up to 
SASSH.  
 
iii. Submission and implementation of a flood warning and evacuation management 
plan. 
 
iv. An obligation to preclude future residents being issued with car parking permits. 
 
v.  Submission of a Carbon Management Plan and/or a financial contribution towards 
the Council's Carbon Offset Fund. 
 
v. Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the adjacent 
highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by the developer. 
 
2) That the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to vary 
relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and to delete, vary or add conditions as 
necessary as a result of further 
[...]
tem or in connection with the provision of air conditioning shall be 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority before the development 
commences.  No additional ventilation fans, ducting, flues, plant or machinery or other 
equipment shall be installed without the prior written consent of the Local Planning 
Authority. 
REASON 
The Authority wish to retain control over the ducting and flues to be installed externally in 
the interests of the visual amenities of the Conservation Area. 
 
03. APPROVAL CONDITION - Hours of Use - Performance Condition 
 
Unless the Local Planning Authority agree otherwise in writing, the premises to which this 
permission relates shall not be open for business outside the hours specified below:- 
 
10.00 am to 12.00 am (midnight) Monday to Sunday including recognised Public Holidays. 



 6

 
REASON 
To protect the amenities of the occupiers of nearby residential properties. 
 
4. APPROVAL CONDITION - Sound Amplification systems - Performance Condition 
 
No sound amplifying equipment which is audible outside the premises shall be installed in 
the basement area without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
REASON 
To protect the amenities of the surrounding area. 
 
5. APPROVAL CONDITION - Site Surveillance  - Pre-occupation Condition 
 
Before the use hereby permitted is implemented a detailed scheme for the surveillance of 
the site frontage including door access and outside customer  waiting area shall be 
submitted to and agreed by the Local Planning Authority.  The agreed scheme shall be in 
place and fully implemented to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority before the 
use hereby permitted is commenced. 
 
REASON In the interests of public safety and security and to protect the amenities of the 
surrounding area. 
 
6. APPROVAL CONDITION - Refuse Storage - Pre-occupation Condition 
 
Full details of the facilities to be provided for the storage and removal of refuse, within th

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
- 32 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

 
Present: 
 

Councillors Mrs Blatchford (Chair), Claisse, Cunio (Vice-Chair), L Harris, 
Lewzey, Lloyd (Except Agenda Item 6 / Minute 47) and Norris 
 

 
45. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 August 2013 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.   
 
 

46. 6 RICHMOND GARDENS - 13/00750/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.  (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Erection of a single storey side/rear extension to facilitate conversion of existing C4 
HMO into 1x 3-bed and 1x 2-bed flats with associated cycle/refuse storage. 
 
Mr Cook and Mr Singh (local residents / objecting) and Councillor Vinson (ward 
councillor / objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported that paragraph 5.1.2 of the report “Response” should 
refer to paragraph 6.3 of the report not paragraph 6.6 which did not exist; that 
paragraph 6.5.1 of the report should read “maximum” rather than “minimum” parking 
standards. 
 
RESOLVED that conditional planning permission be refused for the reasons set out 
below:- 
 
Reasons for Refusal 
 
1. Reason for Refusal - Unneighbourly development 
The scale and massing of the proposed extension by reason of its depth of projection to 
the side and rear in close proximity to the common boundary with 7 Richmond Gardens 
will be an unneighbourly form of development, resulting in a undue loss of light and 
outlook to the neighbouring occupiers. As such the proposal will have an unacceptable 
impact on residential amenity and therefore contrary to saved policies SDP1(i) of the 
City of Southampton Local Plan Review (Adopted March 2006) as supported by the 
guidance set out in paragraph 2.2.1 to 2.2.2 of the Council's Residential Design Guide 
Supplementary Planning Document (Approved September 2006). 
 
2. Reason for Refusal - Lack of information 
There is a lack of information submitted with the application to determine whether the 
proposal will be contrary to saved policy SDP1(i) of the City of Southampton Local Plan 



 

 
- 33 - 

 

Review (Adopted March 2006), as the result of further pressure to on-street parking 
which will make it difficult for residents to park in walking distance of their property to 
the detriment of residential amenity. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out above:- 
 
FOR:   Councillors Claisse, Cunio, Harris and Norris 
AGAINST:  Councillors Mrs Blatchford, Lewsey and Lloyd 
 
 

47. 320 PORTSWOOD ROAD - 13/01015/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application  
for a proposed development at the above address.  (Copy of the report circulated with 
the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Alterations and conversion to provide 18 flats for student accommodation with a part 
two-storey and part single-storey rear extension and associated parking (re-submission 
of 12/01764/ful). 
 
Mr R Wiles (Agent) and Councillor Vinson (ward councillor / objecting) were present 
and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported that with regard to paragraph 6.3.1 of the report, the 
applicant had now stated that notice had not been served by the landlord of the pub / 
live music venue on the owner.   
 
RESOLVED to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out below:- 
 
Reasons for Refusal 
 
1. Reason for Refusal - Loss of community facility  
 
Whilst the application has been submitted as a fallback position in the event the pub / 
music venue fails, granting consent would effectively allow for the loss of this 
community facility. The application has been supported by representations to indicate 
the venue represents a community asset and the National Planning Policy Framework 
advises the planning system to guard against the unnecessary loss of valued 
community facilities (which includes public houses). Furthermore no evidence has been 
submitted to demonstrate that the pub/music venue is not viable and that it would not 
be viable as a community building for alternative community use. Therefore the 
proposal is contrary to paragraph 70 of the National Planning Policy Framework (March 
2012).  
 
2. Reason for Refusal - Failure to secure planning obligations 
 
The proposal fails to satisfy the provisions of Policy CS25 of the City of Southampton 
Local Plan Review (March 2006) and the Developer Contributions Supplementary 
Planning Document (April 2013) by not securing the following: 
 

a) Site Specific Transport measures to support sustainable modes of transport and 
highway safety 



 

 
- 34 - 

 

 
OR 
 

Financial contributions towards site specific transport contributions for highway 
improvements in the vicinity of the site in line with Policy SDP4 of the City of 
Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006), policies CS18 and CS25 of the 
adopted LDF Core Strategy (2010) and the Developer Contributions Supplementary 
Planning Document (April 2013) ; 

 

b) Financial contributories towards the carbon offset fund to ensure that once energy 
efficiency measures and renewable or low carbon technology opportunities have 
been maximised, any remaining CO2 emissions can be offset with investment 
towards renewable energy and energy efficiency projects elsewhere in the city, in 
accordance with policy CS20 of the adopted LDF Core Strategy (2010) and 
Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document (April 2013)  

 
c) In lieu of making an Affordable Housing provision, the restriction of the occupation of 

the buildings to full-time students only.  
 
d) The provision of a Student Intake Management Plan, detailing the measures 

whereby the impact of students' arrival and departure at the start and end of each 
term is mitigated to reduce the impact on the residents in the immediate vicinity of 
the development site. 

 
e) The submission of Highway Condition Surveys to ensure that damage attributable to 

the construction process is repaired and the public highway is reinstated to the 
original condition before development commenced. 

 
f) Car parking permit restrictions. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to refuse planning permission for the reasons listed above:- 
 
FOR:   Councillors Cunio, Harris and Norris 
AGAINST:  Councillors Blatchford and Lewsey 
ABSTAINED:  Councillor Claisse 
 
NOTE: Councillor Lloyd declared an interest and withdrew from the meeting for the 
consideration of this item. 
 
 

48. 19 - 23 CANUTE ROAD - 13/00496/OUT  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application  
for a proposed development at the above address.  (Copy of the report circulated with 
the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

Redevelopment of the site. Demolition of the existing building and erection of a 7-storey 
building to provide 11 flats for student accommodation (55 bedspaces) (Outline 
application seeking approval for access, layout, appearance and scale). 
 

Mr R Wiles (Agent) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 
 



 

 
- 35 - 

 

The presenting officer reported that the objection received previously (which had been 
the reason for the application coming before the Panel rather than being dealt with 
under officer delegated powers) had since been withdrawn.   
 
In addition, the presenting officer reported an additional Head of Terms to the S106 
Agreement for a student drop off and collection point and an additional condition that 
the ground floor amenity space be retained. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

i) to delegate to the Planning and Development Manager to grant planning 
permission subject to the completion of a S106 Legal Agreement, the 
conditions listed in the report, and the amendment to the S106 and amended 
conditions, set out below; and 

 
ii) that in the event that the legal agreement is not completed within three 

months of the date of this decision the Planning and Development Manager 
be authorised to refuse permission on the ground of failure to secure the 
provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement. 

 
Amendment to S106 
 
1) vi) Submission and approval of a Student Drop-off/Collection plan prior to 1st 
occupation 
 
Additional Condition 
 
15 APPROVAL CONDITION - Amenity Space Access [Pre-Occupation Condition] 
The external amenity space serving the development hereby approved, and pedestrian 
access to it, shall be made available as a communal area prior to the first occupation of 
the development hereby permitted and shall be retained with access to it at all times for 
the use of the flat units. 
 
REASON: 
To ensure the provision of adequate amenity space in association with the approved 
flats. 
 
 

49. REAR OF 36 ARCHERS ROAD - 13/00869/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.  (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Erection of a detached 5-bed house including accommodation with roofspace, with 
associated parking and cycle/refuse storage (amendment to planning permission 
11/02037/ful for additional window to side elevation and 3 roof lights) 
 
Ruth Harding (Agent) and Penny Dineen (local resident / objecting) were present and 
with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to grant planning permission subject to the conditions listed in the report 
and the amended recommendation that authority be delegated back to officers to 



 

 
- 36 - 

 

approve the application following a site visit to ensure that the window on the side 
elevation of the property is non opening to 1.7m and obscurely glazed.  
 
 

50. THE CEDAR SCHOOL - 13/01140/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted and delegated authority be given to 
the Planning and Development Manager in respect of an application  
for a proposed development at the above address.  (Copy of the report circulated with 
the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

Phased redevelopment of existing school with replacement school building, associated 
access, parking and landscaping. 
 

Mr Howells (Headteacher of the School) was present and with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported that further changes may be required following 
negotiations with the applicant and that the recommendation should thus be to 
conditionally approve and delegate authority to the Planning and Development 
Manager to amend/add/delete conditions in the report. 
 
The presenting officer reported that an objection had been received from Test Valley 
Council since the report had been published due to the potential for issues over the 
access for servicing - Condition 37 was added to try to resolve these concerns. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

(i) that planning approval be granted subject to the conditions in the report; and  
(ii) that authority be delegated to the Planning and Development Manager to 

amend/add/delete the conditions listed in the report following further negotiations 
with the applicant.  

 
 

51. 9 COLLEGE PLACE - 13/00968/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.  (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Change of use of existing ground floor office premises to a flexible permission for either 
Retail (A1) or Professional Service (A2) or Restaurant (A3) use and installation of new 
shopfront. 
 
RESOLVED to grant planning permission subject to the conditions listed in the report. 
 
 

52. 35 - 36 OXFORD STREET - 13/00922/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 



 

 
- 37 - 

 

proposed development at the above address.  (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Change of use of basement to private members club (Sui Generis Use Class) and 
external alterations to front elevation. 
 
Simon Foderingham (applicant) was present and with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting. 
 
The Panel noted that the premises were within one of the City Centre Night Time Zones 
(as defined by policy CLT14 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review 2006) under 
which policy a terminal hour for use was identified as midnight.  However, the Panel 
agreed that the condition regarding Hours of Use be amended to allow operating hours 
to finish at 2.00am with the provision that there be an additional condition regarding the 
retention of a list of members available for inspection at any time.  
 
RESOLVED that planning approval be granted subject to the conditions in the report 
and the amended / additional conditions set out below.   
 
Amended Condition 
 
03. APPROVAL CONDITION - Hours of Use - Performance Condition 
Unless the Local Planning Authority agree otherwise in writing, the premises to which 
this permission relates shall not be open for business outside the hours specified 
below:- 
 

10.00 am to 2.00 am Monday to Sunday including recognised Public Holidays. 
 
REASON 
To protect the amenities of the occupiers of nearby residential properties 
 
Additional Conditions 
 
10. APPROVAL CONDITION – Register of Members – Performance Condition 
Whilst the basement area remains operational as a private members club (sui generis 
use) a register of members shall be maintained and made available for inspection by 
the Local Planning Authority. 
 
REASON 
To ensure the club is operated and managed in the manner set out in the applicant’s 
supporting statement in the interests of the amenities of local residents. 
 
RECORDED VOTE:  to grant planning permission (subject to the amended condition on 
Hours of Use extending the opening hours to a 2am finish). 
 
FOR:   Councillors Cunio, Harris, Lewsey, Lloyd and Norris 
AGAINST:  Councillors Blatchford and Claisse 
 
 

53. REMOVAL OF TREES - LOWER TERMINUS TERRACE  
The Panel considered the report of the Head of City Services regarding the removal of 
two trees to enable the diversion of traffic during essential bridge maintenance works; a 



 

 
- 38 - 

 

minimum of two new trees to be planted in replacement, the species to be agreed with 
a Senior Tree Officer.  (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to 
the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED  
 

(i) To allow the removal of two trees to enable the diversion of traffic during 
essential bridge maintenance works; and 

(ii) That a minimum of two new trees be provided- the replacement tree size and 
specific planting location and layout to be agreed with a Senior Tree Officer. 

 
 


